Section 20 read with Section 28(2) of the Protection of Women from 

Domestic Violence Act, 2005 on the file of the learned Judicial 

Magistrate First Class, Imphal West at Lamphelpat seeking to order 

payment of medical expenses of the minor daughter to the tune of 

Rs.35,000/- (Rupees thirty five thousand) and Rs.11,370/- (Rupees 

Eleven thousand three hundred and seventy) for educational expenses 

incurred by the complainant/applicant altogether a sum of Rs.46,370/- 

(Rupees forty six thousand three hundred and seventy) by the 

respondent. 

[4] By an order dated 29.08.2017, the learned Judicial 

Magistrate First Class, Imphal West disposed of the Criminal 

Miscellaneous Case No.37 of 2017. Aggrieved by the same, the 

petitioner had preferred Criminal Appeal Case No.

[...]

dated 29.08.2017, the learned Judicial Magistrate observed as 

under: 

“6. In the premises, as the Respondent had given a sum 

of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand) only on 

14.11.2016 and the operation of the minor daughter being 

taken place on 04.01.2017 which expenses a sum of 

Rs.35,000/- (Rupees Thirty five thousand) only, this Court 

is of the view that since Respondent had given for 

expenditure, the said amount may be adjusted. However, 

the Respondent is directed to deposit the necessary 

expenditure monthly for the minor daughter in the Bank 

Account of the Complainant including the educational